

No. 02-1658

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUL 28 2003
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SANDRA SHOOK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Montana**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
MIKE MCGRATH
Attorney General of Montana
SARAH A. BOND
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
State of Montana
Justice Building
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED ...	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FEDERAL ISSUES RAISED HERE WERE NOT ARGUED BELOW AND ARE NOT PROPERLY GROUNDS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	4
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT TREATIES WITH FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBES ARE BINDING THROUGH THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE ON THE STATES, AND UPHELD A REASONABLE STATE REGULATION ESTABLISHING A CLOSED SEASON ON BIG GAME HUNTING FOR NON TRIBAL MEMBERS ON RESERVATIONS TO ACCOMMODATE THE RESERVED HUNTING RIGHTS OF MONTANA TRIBES AND TO CONSERVE BIG GAME SPECIES	7
A. Treaty Rights of Federally Recognized Tribes and Their Members Are Binding Through the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution on the State of Montana. U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Regulation in Issue Does Not Purport to Create a Trust Relationship, but Only Acknowledges Federal Preemption of State Authority Over On Reservation Hunting Activities of Tribal Members	11
III. IT IS NOT A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL EQUAL PROTECTION LAW FOR A STATE TO CLASSIFY PERSONS BASED ON TRIBAL AFFILIATION AND TO BASE STATE REGULATORY DECISIONS ON WHETHER A PERSON IS A MEMBER OF A TRIBE OR LOCATED ON AN INDIAN RESERVATION, SO LONG AS THAT CLASSIFICATION AND REGULATION ARISE FROM AN ISSUE OF SPECIAL INDIAN CONCERN	13
A. The Classification in Issue Is a Permissible Classification Relating to On Reservation Conduct and Compliments Federal Law Prohibiting Unauthorized Hunting on Indian Trust Lands (18 U.S.C. § 1165).....	13
B. State Classifications Based on Political Affiliation Are Permissible and Subject Only to the Rational Basis Test When Applied to an Area of Unique Indian Interest. The Challenged Regulation Is, However, Sufficiently Narrowly-Tailored to Pass a More Stringent Test as Well.....	16
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS NOT CONTRARY TO ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	3, 14
<i>Artichoke Joe's v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Calif. 2002).....	16
<i>Bd. of Control of Flathead, et al. Irrigation Districts v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1007 (1988)	12
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	16
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes v. Oklahoma</i> , 618 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	5, 18
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Namen</i> , 665 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 977 (1982).....	12
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation v. K.L. Cool</i> , 750 F. Supp. 446 (1990).....	passim
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	14
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995).....	6
<i>Emery v. State Department of Public Health</i> , 950 P.2d 764 (S.C. Mont. 1997).....	5
<i>Flynt v. California Gambling Commission</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 1125 (2002), rev. denied, 2003 Cal. LEXIS 2123 (Cal., Apr. 9, 2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	14
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	passim
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1998).....	passim
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	14
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	3
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)...3, 10, 11, 13	
<i>Morris v. Jones</i> , 329 U.S. 545 (1947)	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	14
<i>Northwest Gillnetters Association, et al. v. Gordon Sandison, et al.</i> , 628 P.2d 800 (S.C. Wash. 1981)	16
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	6
<i>Puget Sound Gillnetters Association, et al. v. Donald Moos, et al.</i> , 92 Wn. 2d 939, 603 P.2d 819 (S.C. Wash. 1977)	3, 10, 16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	20
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912)	8
<i>Schwartz v. State of Texas</i> , 344 U.S. 199 (1952).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Nepstad v. Danielson</i> , 427 P.2d 689 (S.C. Mont. 1967)	7, 8, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 261 P.2d 135 (S.C. Idaho 1953)	9
<i>State v. Horseman</i> , 866 P.2d 1110 (S.C. Mont. 1993)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. McClure</i> , 268 P.2d 629 (S.C. Mont. 1954) ..7, 8, 9, 12	
<i>State v. Stasso</i> , 563 P.2d 562 (S.C. Mont. 1977)	7
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	19
<i>United States v. Forty-three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	14
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (2000)	15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	14
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Kawerak Reindeer Herders Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 523 U.S. 1117 (1998)	19
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	8

FEDERAL MATERIALS

<i>United States Code</i> 18 U.S.C. § 1165	15
<i>United States Constitution</i> Art. II, § 4	17
Art. VI, cl. 2	2, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

63 C. J., <i>Treaties</i> , §§ 27, 28, 29	9
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treaty of Hellgate, July 16, 1855, 12 Stat. 975	8
